

No. 08-1200

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

KAREN L. JERMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CARLISLE, MCNELLIE, RINI, KRAMER & ULRICH LPA

AND

ADRIENNE S. FOSTER,

*Respondents.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Stephen R. Felson  
215 E. Ninth St.  
Suite 650  
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Edward Icové  
ICOVE LEGAL GROUP, LTD.  
Terminal Tower  
50 Public Square  
Suite 627  
Cleveland, OH 44113

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amy Howe  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 941-1913

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. Interpreting the FDCPA To Provide A  
Defense For Mistakes Of Law Is Inconsistent  
With The Text Of The Statute. .... 13

    A. “The Violation Was Not Intentional” ..... 14

    B. “Procedures Reasonably Adopted To  
    Avoid Any Such Error” ..... 25

II. Allowing A Mistake Of Law Defense Renders  
The Advisory Opinion Process Ineffective,  
And The Safe Harbor Defense Superfluous. .... 28

III. A Mistake Of Law Defense Would Be  
Inconsistent With The Purposes Of The Act..... 30

    A. Excusing Legal Errors Would Undermine  
    The Statute’s Deterrent Effect..... 31

    B. Debt Collectors Can Be Protected From  
    Unfair Liability Without Excusing Their  
    Mistakes Of Law..... 34

C. The FDCPA’s Legislative History Does Not Reveal A Contrary Purpose. ....	36
D. This Court Did Not Assume In <i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> That Congress Intended To Provide A Mistake Of Law Defense For Attorney Debt Collectors.....	37
IV. Congress’s Amendment To The Truth In Lending Act Did Not Change The Meaning Of The FDCPA’s Bona Fide Error Defense. ....	39
A. The Sixth Circuit Misconstrued The Intent And Effect Of The 1980 Amendment To The TILA. ....	40
B. If Anything, The Amendment To The TILA Confirms That The FDCPA Provides No Defense For Legal Errors. ....	46
V. The Bona Fide Error Defense Does Not Apply To Legal Mistakes, Regardless Of The Source Of Law. ....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50
APPENDIX .....	1a
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	1a
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1640(c) (as enacted) .....	4a
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1640(c) (as amended).....	4a
Economic Stabilization Act Amendments of 1971, Pub. L. 92-210, 85 Stat. 748, § 210.....	5a

Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1693m, 1693h.....	6a
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(3) .....	7a
Expedited Funds Availability Act, 12 U.S.C. § 4010(c) .....	8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Joan of Arc, Inc.</i> , 658 F.2d 1217 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>Alvarez v. Longboy</i> , 697 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmities. for Greater Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	18
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 404 (1833) .....	14
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	9, 18, 19
<i>Bueno v. Mattner</i> , 829 F.2d 1380 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	44
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	14, 15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	45
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	18
<i>E. Air Lines, Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 1402 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1983) .....	23

<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	45
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965) .....	35
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	16
<i>Haynes v. Logan Furniture Mart, Inc.</i> , 503 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	21
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	37, 38
<i>Hulshizer v. Global Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 1037 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	29
<i>Ives v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	31, 47, 48
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 443 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	17, 26, 27
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	21
<i>Kort v. Diversified Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1958) .....	34
<i>Longview Refining Co. v. Shore</i> , 554 F.2d 1006 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1977) .....	23

<i>Magniac v. Thomson</i> , 56 U.S. 281 (1853).....	15
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988) .....	21
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	16
<i>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979) .....	23
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	30
<i>Palmer v. Wilson</i> , 502 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	15
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	17
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008).....	44, 47
<i>Ruth v. Triumph P'ships</i> , No. 08-3458, 2009 WL 2487092 (7th Cir. Aug. 17, 2009).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	15, 18
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass'n</i> , 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	27
<i>Sayed v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16

<i>Slenk v. Transworld Sys., Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Smith v. Transworld Sys., Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 1025 (6th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	17
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	21
<i>Turner v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 69 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 53 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Int'l Minerals &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	17, 18, 19, 37
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	46
<i>United States v. Sherbondy</i> , 865 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Sinskey</i> , 119 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	44
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Utermehle v. Norment</i> , 197 U.S. 40 (1905).....	15
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	17

### Statutes

Cable Communications Policy Act, 47 U.S.C. §§ 521 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Economic Stabilization Act Amendments of 1971, Pub. L. 92-210, 85 Stat. 743 (1971) .....	2, 22, 23
§ 208.....	23
§ 210.....	23
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1693 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 45
15 U.S.C. § 1693h(c).....	2, 45
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(c).....	2, 45
Expedited Funds Availability Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 4001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 46
12 U.S.C. § 4010(c) .....	2, 46
Fair Debt Collection Practice Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	31, 32
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)(5) .....	38
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(1).....	14, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(3).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c) .....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2).....	25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(2) .....	5

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(3) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	1, 2, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a) .....	4, 33
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(A) .....	35
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B) .....	35
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(b)(2) .....	35
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c).....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e).....	4, 28, 34
15 U.S.C. § 1692l.....	4, 24, 28
<b>Federal Trade Commission Act,</b>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 41 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(A) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(B)(2).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 46 .....	28
<b>Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act,</b>	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(1).....	20
<b>Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act,</b>	
12 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 45
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(3) .....	2, 45
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(4) .....	45
<b>Truth in Lending Act,</b>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1640 .....	2, 21

15 U.S.C. § 1640(c) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1640(c) (1968).....	21, 43
Truth in Lending Simplification Act, Pub. L. 96-221, 94 Stat. 180 (1980) .....	7
§ 605.....	42
§ 606.....	42
§ 610.....	42
§ 611.....	42
§ 613.....	42
§ 614.....	42
§ 615(a) .....	7, 39, 42, 43
§ 615(b) .....	42
7 U.S.C. § 2050a(b) (repealed 1982).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 834(f) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(B).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 255a.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 260.....	15, 24
29 U.S.C. § 626(b) .....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)(A) .....	19
47 U.S.C. § 553.....	24

### Rules and Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 1.1 .....	27
16 C.F.R. § 1.2(a) .....	4
24 C.F.R. § 3500.15(b)(1)(ii).....	44

### Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed.).....	18
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, COLLECTING CONSUMER DEBTS: THE CHALLENGE OF CHANGE (2009) .....	32, 33
OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES, THE COMMON LAW (1881) .....	15
James Lockhart, <i>What Constitutes Truth In Lending Act Violation Which “Was Not Intentional And Resulted From Bona Fide Error Notwithstanding Maintenance Of Procedures Reasonably Adapted To Avoid Any Such Error” Within Meaning Of § 130(c) Of Act (15 U.S.C.A. § 1640(c)), 153 A.L.R. FED. 193 (1999) .....</i>	41
S. Rep. 95-382, <i>as reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695.....</i>	3, 31, 32, 36
S. Rep. 96-73, <i>as reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 280 .....</i>	43
S. Rep. 96-368, <i>as reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 236.....</i>	42
